
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment ;s 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Tony S . , h.D., Superintendent 

(&J OAKLAND UNIFIED 
'V' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Boardo~k 
By: Ma ·a Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

5-ZZ--I :3 

Individual Service Agreement Amendment - 2 
_B_a_y_A_re_a_C_om_m_u_n~ity_B_e_sc_S_a_n_R_af_a_e_I _____ C_A_ (Contractor, City/State) -
_______ E_lm_h_u_r_st_C_o_m_m_u_n_ity_P_re_p _______ (site/ department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Reso~rces 
Services to be primarily provided to Elmhurst Community Prep for 
the period of July 1 • 2012 through June 30, 2013 , in an amount not to exceed s 14,555 

The original Individual Service Agreement is contracting of services at the negotiated price, stated in the 
referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on June 27, 2012 (Enactment number 
12-1652). This amendment will purchase additional services to include Option J-Physical Fitness to 
provide a variety of specialized sports to students. School is utilizing other funds to increase the amount 
that was originally contracted. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 of the Individual Service Agreement to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area 
Community Resources of San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide additional services, increasing the 
amount originally contracted in Menu of Service Option B daily for all students and families in the after 
school program at Elmhurst Community Preparatory Academy for the period of July 1, 2012 through June 
30, 2013 in the amount of $14,555, increasing the agreement from $67,984 to a not to exceed amount of 
$82,539. All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment tq the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Reso~rces 
Services to be primarily provided to Elmhurst Community Prep for 
the period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 14,555 • 

Funding resource name (please spell out ) _S_IG_-T_r_a_ns_ln_s_tr_u_ct_io_n_~------
______________ not to exceed $_1_4_,5_5_5 _____ _ 

• Individual Service Agreement Amendment 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 



rm~ IU l'lUlllUt:I 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 3 

E AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT NO. 2 

AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Am~ndment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Bay Area Community Resources (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 

July 1 , 20~, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Original ISA Contract, or most recent ISA Contract Amendment period: 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES-SELECT APPROPRIATE Box 
D Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the original ISA. 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MUL TIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

~ Purchase New Type of Service. 

Service 1upt1on J : t-'nys1cal t-1tness Fee $1<:'.'.,UUU UNITS OF SERVICE 1.2 $14,555 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 14,~;x:> 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

!lelQ@@ieleilft#j®t@Mlliiii$¥•f411leli!eilij I $82,s39 
~The Term (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 
D The Term (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional ______ (days/weeks/months), 

and the amended expiration date is 
ISA Amendment History: 

D There are no previous amendments to this ISA. If'.] This ISA has previously been amended as follows : 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase <Decrease) 

1 1/10/12 Amendment No. 1 - Decrease of Prop49/ASES funds. $ 50,000 

$ 

$ 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

EDGAR RAKESTRAW, JR SECRETARY, BOARD OF EDUCATION 



Individual Service Agreement {ISA) 

Amendment Routing Form 

Basic Directions 

Services beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase services provided under the Master MOU. 
2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together. Please insert the amendment number (i .e. 

if this is the first ISA amendment enter "1 ," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 
3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet for approval within 10 days of creating the requisition. 

When the contract amendment is a oved Procurement will add additional funds to the ori ·nal Purchase Order. 
Attachment Checklist lillSA amendment packet including Board Memo, ISA amendment form, Menu of Services 

Iii Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 
!ilCo of Prior Amendments, If An . 

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this /SA amendment should be sent to nancy.gomez ousd.k12.ca.us 

VENDOR INFORMATION 

CONTRACTOR NAME Bay Area Community Resources - San Rafael 

SITE /DEPT NAME 
Elmhurst Community Prep 

SrrE# 
221 

BUDGET INFORMATION 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT: 

OSPSA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR 0SPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

RESOURCE# RESOURCE NAME 0RG KEY REQ. NUMBER AMOUNT 

3181 SIG-Trans Instruction 2213181101 R0311092 $14,555 

$ 

$ 

Amount and Reason for Amendment 

Original PO Number(s) P1302185 Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 

Original ISA Amount $ 67,984 

Amended ISA Amount $14,555 

New Total Contract Amount $82,539 

D Increase in number of units (days. hours. etc) of service. I would 
like to purchase additional days or hours of the same type of 
service purchased with the original /SA. 

Iii Purchase additional type of service. In addition to the services 
contracted for in the original /SA, I would like to purchase 
·another type of service from this vendor. 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager Name Kilian Betlach Phone 510-639-2888 Fax 510-639-2891 

Date Approved 
OQualtty, Communtty, School Development OCompl mentary Leaming I After School Programs 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 

4. 
DateA roved 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 
Rev. 912011 v1 



·1 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
· File ID Number I 13-0327 

Introduction Date 
' Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

~-----< OAKLAND UNIFlED 
SCHQC)L DISTRICT 

Community Schools, 

Boavd'hNtJ~,9.!io{} 
To//[~h~~.~perintendent 

.1 B}: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
' Equity-in-Action 

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Amendment No. 1 to the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding - Bay Area Community Resources (contractor) - 221 /Elmhurst Community 
Prep (site/department) ------ ·-·--·-------·-----...... _,_,,, __ ,,, .. __ ,,,,, ____ .... _,, ___ , _ _, ...... -

Approval of Amendment No. 1 t o the Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area 
Community Resources. Services to be primarily provided to the Elmhurst Community 
Prep for the period of July 1, 2012 through August 31 , 2013. 

The original Individual Service Agreement is contracting services at the negotiated 
price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on 
June 27, 2012 (Enactment Number 12-2454). This amendment will decrease the current 
level of services beyond the initial plan as stated in the original contract for Option B, 
cost for Middle School Lead Agency. The school is opting to directly contract with a 
different service provider for enrichment , reducing some of the enrichment charges to 
the cost above . 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Individual Service 
Agreement of the Master Memorandum of Understanding between the District and Bay 
Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to decrease the Menu of 
Service Option B at Elmhurst Community Prep for the period of July 1, 2012 through 
June 30, 2013 in the amount of $50,000.00 decreasing the agreement from $117,984. 00 
to a not to exceed amount of $67,984.00. All other terms and conditions remain in full 
force and effect. 

Approva l of Amendment No. 1 to the Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area 
Community Resources. Services to be primarily provided to the Elmhurst Communi ty 
Prep for the period of July 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013 . 

Funding resource name (please spell out) : §Q1.Q.f.Aft.~r School Education and Safety (ASES) 
Grant in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Copy of original Master MOU 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 

~-----~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

"· 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT NO . 1 

A GREEMENT TO DECREASE SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSO) and 
Bay Area Community Resources (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR fo r 
services on ,July 1 , 20R_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

, VENDOR N AME LEGISTAR FILE E NACTMENT# 12-2454 
I S ITE NUMBER I NAME 221 Elmhurst Commu nit Pre A MOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISA $117 ,984.00 
i Orig inal ISA Contract, or most recent ISA Contract Amendment period :0?/01/201 2 (from d~te) to 08/13/2013 (end date). 

Ri;DUCE PRO.ER OF S~RVICES - SELECT APPROPRIATE. Box : 
0 Decrease in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) purchased in the original ISA. 

. Service . Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
---==i 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF S ERVICE $ I 

Serv~ce 1· Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

~~---'~~.L---------+----S-u-b-to-ta_l_._---1-$-----~--; 

i IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MUL TIP LED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON .. FOR Al TEREO RATE: 

11!] Oecceose ;n Type(s) of sm;ce. 

\ f--S_erv_ic_e-+_C-'--os"-t_fo_r_M_i-'-dd_l_e_;:S'-'-c_ho_o_l-'L-"e"""ad"--A"'--'-en_c'-'----l Fe e $127 213. 00 
/ Service Tee- -$ 

Service Fee $ 

U NITS OF S ERVICE 

UNITS OF SERVICE 

UNITS OF S ERVICE 

Subtotal '----·---·-
ALTERED RATE : 

$ 67,984 .00 
$ 

···~ 

$ 

$ 67,984.00 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR 

The school is opting to directly contract with a different service provider for enrichmen t, reducing some of th e enrichm ent charg es to the cost 

above. 

De<;t~a~ing the ISA Not to· Exceed Amount to: 
I [!] The Term (Duration) of the Ind ividual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 

$67 ,9 84 . 00 

i 0 The Tenn (Duration) has changed: The contract term is reduced ______ (days/weeks/months) and the amended l expiration date is 

~ There are no previous amendments to this ISA. 0 This ISA has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

DATE 

TITLE 

DATE 

GARY Y EE, PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

[~AR RAKESTRAW, JR SECRETARY, Bo~_~uc;~ION 
;:::::==============::::::;--

Rev. 12112 v1 Requisition Number. R0304iii_J PO Number: P13021 85 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount o f 
Increase Decrease 



1:·-~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
' SCHOOL D ISTRICT 

Individual Service Agreement (ISA) c.-..~11~•1~1tY~1s.n.nww$ttxltmto 

Amendment Routing Form (Decrease) 
- .. ' 

Basic Directions : 
Services beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase services provided under the Master MOU. 
2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together. Please insert the amendment number (i.e. 

if this is the first ISA amendment enter ·1," second enter ·2: etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 
3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet for approval within 10 days of creating the requisition. 

When the contract amendment is a roved Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order . 
Attachment Checklist [i]I SA amendment packet including Board Memo, !SA amendment form, Menu of Services 

[iCopy of original Individual Service Agreement 
Oco of Prior Amendments. If an . 

~mmlll:Dmm , "'"''"" """' ctl"'1' t to: I I .. f e • 

VENDOR INFORMATION 

C ONTRACTOR N AME Bay Area Community Resources --- - San Rafael 

SITE IDEPT N AME Elmhurst Community Prep SITE# 221 

I BUDGET INFORMATION 
IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT: 

OSPSA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR 0SPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATIACHED 

Ri:;SOURCE# RESOURCE NAME ORG KEY REQ. NU.MBER 

6010 ASES 2211553401 R0304178 

' i 

Amount and Reason for Amendment 

AMOUNT · 

$ 50,000.00 

$ 

$ 

Original PO Number(s) P1302185 Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 

- -
Original !SA Amount 

Amended ISA Amount 

New Total Contract Amount 

$117,984 .00 

$ 50,000 .00 

$67,984 .00 

_ .... 
[?.J Decrease in number of un its (days, hours, etc} of service. 

would like to decrease days or hours of service purchased in 
the original /SA. 

' 

I 

I 
I 

_ Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) l 
Funds from the original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been decreased 
by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager Phone 639-2888 Fax 639-2891 

1. Site I Department 

Si nature -- Date Approved 

O Ouality, Community, School Development • c omplementary Leaming I After School Programs 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 

4. 
Si natur 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 
Rev. 1212012 v1 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



1 
r 

·-----------

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
O.P!D:SG 

-~ 
071.GST'f1 

fMP0P.'l:~NT: lf tf'l11 co~ t.ol'dw is ~ APOTl'!OAAl. mstJRED, me polft:y~ mm::t ·~ ~. ~'l'{ON 1$ W.A"NEJ... s:~ib~ to 
tho' lllorrn$ and ·cc~ of·'ttw< polk:y, ~n polk;llll8 m'Y rvqul!v •n en~ A~ on this~~ dOlillr rl<lt c:cnfur ri<;lhts 10 tt.a 
e«tltlcan.·hold<>r 'ln .. u~ Of .=n rm • $ 

• l'l'IOOVCliR 

!r'ar:allorw Pacific lnGUnim;:a 
Sl'lf'Vices, UQeffse I OR!'4441 
859 ~o Avenue 
INovato, c:.\ ~1 

/
F-e.mr..sctmuue.... ____ -- --- • 
~ Bay Area C<>mmunity R~~, 

I It'!¢. 
1 m C.11~ Ortve 

S:oln Rafael, CA 94903-ZOOE 

ThlS ·i'.> TO C.CFTlf'Y TH,o.T THE POLICIES eF lN'SlJRt:iNC<.; '6sr'""c.D ·BELOW HAVE BEEN .isstr=O 1-0 'l"flE 'lmmRa> ~· ~ 1°0R'Tr.!E-~Y 'P€R'lOD 
l !NO!CATS). NO'T-WlTP.sTAMJf>IG 1'N( R'Ef'.llJIR&..EITT TER!;! OR c:ooomoo 01' •Aft'( CONTAACT OR OT-HER ~ENT -~ ·~ T-0 WRiGH 'ffitS 
( CE:RTIF;o;n: MAY ae- f.SSUED·OR W\'f PERTNN. nt'i: lNS(.ffi.~E Al'FOROEO sy TH,!:: ~ oc:scs'sa> H'EREIN is suBJECT To llli. TRE TERMS. 

\
- EX;'.;LUSIQ~ A.'10 CONDrTKl i'<S Oi' SUCH POL~. LlMflS Sl'lOWN MAY KAVE BED! REO\:JCE:l '&Y ;>All? ~. 
·'~ l'Yl*.CV-!l'lSW:.<Wc:E j~~ .ICY 1 • ~ ~ • ·. . . LDfml · 

. I ~L t.WllttTY I ' s 

I' A fX'] cc•.0.1..<;..-cw_ GeNSW. L!.\DU.;ry 1
1
· X ,·· ~H?K7 40321 trl10111'? UTJ01N2 I ~ 

i ~<nw~ [i]c=Jx i \Ii l~"'.J<Il'>'~ow. .: 
\ f~ ~.ooo 1 i ·~ !$ I r;:N\.A<>..,~-OATEUOlrr .. -.,E$·l>ER r ~~- -= 
i fXl POJCY n ~fg: ·--i ux; f r 

<;00i!tl'N20~ l;l>ol\T $ 

l A 
µ_.,<1'h:>M0'1n.£ '-"""UTY 

l__j A»YAl.lro 

I b=l=~= 
I iPHPK740321 

I i 
I l 

(Ea~ 

0710'lf11 UTA:lif1'2 ~'l'IN.IOR'fl"'•~ ; 

Li] ~Al.iTOf& 
!LJ~~ 

! 
/ 

1 U~IJAI! 1 X ~- j H ~~ I 
(;..; X:..:...+J _o:_~ _ _ UAlil __ _.._l J ~I 

IA i !~l.2 -- l 
1-:-·-j 
I X 'F< · 10 00-0 

I I 

I 

, A .Pr'all;J.-.kmaf 1 i •PliP!<T4WZ~ . 1:m~n1 

I ft.ial>fi1ty I I l .i . 

061\c:land Unified School 
omrict 
1025 - 2nd Avenue 
Oa\c:!and, CA 946'00 

AUll~~.lJT.tfflVE 

1Jrrt1t tjil!-~ 

r, 

<e 1~-~ ACORD' C'ORPORA110N. Al! n-gt;its l'QServOO. 

M~ORD 25 ('2009109) no., ACORD natn9 and logo aro !'1!91s1:l1re<i marks Of AceRO ., 



., 
I 

POLICY NUMBER • ?HPK740321 c QMMERClAL GENERAL Ul>.BRJTY 

Bay Area Community Resotirces, Inc. 

EFFECTIVE: * Juty 1, 2011 v 2012 

nus ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ rr CAREFULLY. 

ADD1TIONAL INSURED - CONTROLLING INTEREST 

This endorsement modifies in'SUranca provitled uooer 1he fof!ow!ng; 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART. 

SCHEDULE 

Nam'l' of Person or Oryani?atfon 

Oakland Unified S<::hoof District 

{lf no entr¥ appears·above, the informa!lon fe<iUll"S'd to complete this enoor::--Bllent wtif be sttown in ttie Deciaraoons 
as appficable to thrs endorsamenL) 

1. WHO IS INSURED (Seetion II) is amended to 
ineluda as an insured the pei;son or organtratton 
shown in the Schedule but o"ly with respect to 
!ieblllty arising out of: 
a. Tiieir financial control of ~u; or 

CG2005 11 ~ 
CJ. 

A ,,_,..,..._. ... -~---~-..,,....,··h~ ··'""'~'-• ·'••'~"''' 



1,stem for Award Management 

Search Results 

:urrent Search Terms: Bay* Area* community* resources* 

>U r search for "Bay* Area* Community* Resources* " returned the following results ... 

Entity I BAY AREA COMMUNITY RESOURCES, INC. 

>UNS: 102947132 CAGE Code: 3VGW8 

tas Active Exclusion?: No DoDAAC: 

SAM I System for Award Management 1.0 

Note to all Users: This is a Federal Government computer system. Use of this 
system constitutes consent to monitoring at all times. 

Page 1 of l 

Status: Active 8 

View Details J 



Board Office Use: 
File JD Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

VENDOR NAME 

VENDOR# 

SITE I DEPT NAME 

Bay Area Community Resources 

I001628 

Elmhurst Community Prep 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

ENACTMENT # 

SITE# 221 

OUSD STAFF CONTACT - EMAILS ABOUT THIS CONTRACT SHOULD BE SBIT TO: laura.robell@ousd.k12.ca.us 

ORDER MENU OF SERVICES (EXHIBIT A OF MASTER MOU)- SELECT DESIRED SERVICE 

SERVICE AND UNIT OF SERVICE (SEE EXHIBIT 
A OF MASTER MOU FOR A FULL DESCRIPTION OF ScOPE OF 
WORK AND MENU OF SERVICES) 

B-Lead Agency Unit for Middle School 

GRADE 
LEVEL(S) 
SERVED 

6-8 

RATE PER 

UNIT 

$127,213.00 

$ 
$ 

DESIRED 

UNITS 

1 

AMOUNT 
(DESIRED UNITS TIMES 
RATE PER UNIT} 

$117,984.00 

$ 
$ 

TOTAL AMOUNT $117,984.00 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MUL TIP LED BY DESIRED UNITS. EXPLAIN REASON FOR AL TE RED RA TE: 

1 d. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe and secure after school 
environment. 

REQUISITION NUMBER R0304178 
RESOURCE# RESOURCE NAME 

6010 ASES 

SIGNATURE 
OUSDSITE 
ADMINISTRATOR 

START DATE 07/01/2012 

0RGKEY AMOUNT 
2211553401 $117,984.00 

$ 

• IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR Qualit Comm uni School Develo ment 
SPSAACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR, SPSAMODIFICATION DOCUMENTATIONATIACHED 

RESOURCE MANAGER, If using funds managed by: 

0State and Federal D Quali Communit School Develo ment •After School Pro rams 

SIGNATURE 

SIGNATURE 

Master MOU for 2012-13 
Revised June 2012 vi 

DATE 

DATE 

DATE 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHQ()L DISTRICT 

File ID Number 12-2466 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Tony m , h.D., Su ·ntendent 
By: M ria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership ft 

uity-in-Action ~ \/)~ 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

September ~7, 2012 

Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - Bay Area 
Community Resources {contractor) - 221 /Elmhurst Community Preparatory (site) 

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding between District and Bay Area Community Resources, for services to 
be provided primarily to 221 /Elmhurst Community Preparatory. 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the 
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of 
Education on June 27, 2012 (Enactment number 12-1652). 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the District and Bay Area 
Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide its Menu Option B­
Lead Agency Unit for Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in 
its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Elmhurst 
Community Preparatory for the period of July 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013, in an 
amount not to exceed $117,984.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as 
specified in the MMOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding between the District and Bay Area Community 
Resources for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary 
activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at 
Elmhurst Community Preparatory for the period July 1, 2012 through August 31, 
2013. 

Funding Resource: 6010/ After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant in an 
amount not to exceed $117,984.00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Menu of Service 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding 



------ ------ -

ACORD- -
'---- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DJl.~llT) 

OPJD:.sG 

= Ml~l'E IS ISSUED ./iiS A MATIER et' ~ CNJ-Y' Ne ·CORfERS 'Re RIGffq lfPeM ll'tE eaNwNIE fJl!UiER. 'FllS 
•lf'teK DeES NOT ~ Oft ~'IWELY AMEND, EXTEND eR At.l'ER 11:E C"OI~ AFtW& W "FllE retlUC$ 
~ CERTIRCA'JE_ OF INSURANCE DEiES lielr" ~ A ~ BCl'WECN lltE l88QIN9 IM&CJid!RM. A:fth0Riii!& 

iftVEOR~~--,~~ 
lllPGROO«-; ff'tlie-l:ieitlllcite ~iS- - - - - - -~ 1he ~_,,. .... ...,.Md. " . 1S WJllllll!9:, ~ li:> 
1M'119rm$ wnd~'GMhe pgac:,, ·ceNin pokies m., l'9QUlr9 an·•adoiW11i«1L A __ it oa Uis Cllllrilileadlt do9s acit COllJw·rlgllCS 11> the 
~boldar1nlrllC.l.ot.sucb . . 

'PRl3ilX;ICiR 
~2tioo .>iiiiii..-· Sfiidlr~. ext131 Far.ilkmef'adnc lmsuQnce 4t5-49S-2505 • • r~ 4.115~ .. -. Servic«>, Uc:ense., Of'84441 

809 ef2bto A"'911Ue . -'!" 
Kova1D, C'A 949IJ'7 . . - - -~ Bay Area Community~. llllSURllR-A:::- - ...... -- - .-- ~ --- tnseo. --Inc. 

-~~ - · m e:.rt06 onw 
San Rabel, CA 94903-2005 --e! 

-D; 

al!ID~S: : 

bilCl--·F· 

COVERAGES ~- - _, 

TlllS olS 'fO•CERTFY 11iATTHEf>.OUGESJ:JiF ... - . · f8El.0WHAVE~3EEfHSS~EO':fO~~~~~~ 
~la>. ~GNl'fREel:I~ ~-e0Nom0N ·0FW('( ~GR Glfl'ER ~~Toe~~ 
~lE MAY 8E ISSIJCD ·OR MAY $-NH.~'~~ 8(--~.~· ftER9l IS ~TOM. l1'IE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND COl'IDrooHS-<>FSUCtt ~-~-~-MAY-tiAVE-liEER ~,Wi>Jlli? ~. . ~ ~~ ' -- --G8(ERAL tlABllJTY iEl'Cl:I~ $ 1,ooWUu ,__ 

07101111 01/0f/12 -- .. i.otie~oi A x COIUl0!CW. Gel6W.-™811JTY x IPHPK7 40321 -$ r--D Cl •111$ UAre 0 OCCIJR ~ $ 2Q'.WI . 
r--

...~"" x -~'3ubllrri't P.StSOtW.4~ .'$ 
r--

1,000,000 .- -~ $ 

GE>l'L~TE IJllJ'M'PUES·PER ~~..ua 1$ 

xi-POCICY n ~ nl.OC '$ 

-~~1..1"81UTY ~-\;JMR' 

' 1.ooe.ooii 
(Bl '~ .. >--

0710'lf11 07/0111>2 A AXfNJTQ !PHPK7 40321 eobU.Y lltJaR'f ~ ' 1---

AU.OWNED AIJlOS e:ielt.Y·~~ ' .-
x SC>iEDUt:SO AIJlOS ~ 

' 0---
tpwrilocldlliQ x HIRED Al1TOS 

>--

' i NCfl-QRNED AUTOS 
I 

~tJU 

~~ 
Vl'Cff~ $ 5,~ 

r--

AGGREGIOE $ x EXC&$$UAa 
IPHUB3SOSTS 07/lH/1'1 07/01/1'2 A 

I ~1£ 

x .o~ s 1n.ooo $ 

r-B<" WORJ(at$~llOll xl~"''""I 
ANO'EUl'l.D'f0tS''t11181U1Y YIM 

100GWK0124400 01101711 07~112 E-L &A:CJ-1...:cocair s 1,0!JQ.OOC B N<'f P!tO~o 
1,<JQ'l);OfiE ~~ NIA 

El- [)IS9:sE -9. i (lloinclidOr)' l10 IR) 
1,8®... i..._~ 

E.l:....cxsEASC-~ s . - • ,_.~T'V'\N"C:.below" 

rrnr"" '4lJ3Z1 07101-111 o:mrt~z i:ae<> 
. ...,.,.,,,_ 

A t-'li:it8$$lonal 
z~ Uablllty Agg-ngRt 

~NOV0!'1<R#,110>1$/\.0C.j0,'tl0!'<11 1VEHI~ ~·AcoRo•01, ___ 1.,_ ir-wpeoob:-"d) 

..... O>CD 

Oakland Unifi~ School 
Dlstrict 
1025 ·2nd Avenue 
Oakland, CA 94606 

I 

AeoRD 25 (2009109) 

.. 
•, .. 

l"'a....,...i=s:l ATIC'iN .. 
SHOUU>_., QF 'l1IE ~ ~i'QUal!S- pwc;e· ...... 8EFQRE. 
11iE EXP9'ATIOH om 'TR£REOF, NM1E:e WILL 11£ ~ IN 
~Vilmfl'HE~ 

Al1'IMORIZB>~ 

/JJllJQ~~ 
• · · 

" . · ~'TI0N.. Cl 1983-2009 AeORD 
The ACORE>~ and 1ogo are reglstlKed marks or AceRO 

AU~ reserved. 


